
This Third Amendment !o Agreement for Legal Services, made and enter€d into by and between
the County of El Dorado, a political suMivision of the State of Califomia (hercinafter rcferred to
as "County"), and Abbott & Kindermann Inc., a California Professional Law Corporatioq duly
authorized to do business in the State of califomi4 whose address is 2lo0 Tweoty-First street,
Sacramentq CA 9581E; (hereinafter referred to as "Law Firm',), for the performance of specific
legal sewices for County;

THIRD AMEIYDMENT
TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES BETWEEN

EL DORADOCOLNTY
AI\D ABBOTT & KINDERMANN,INC.

Agreement # 552-Sl7l I (Sh€eE)

RECITALS

WHEREAS' the parties hereto have mutually agreed to amend the Agreernent to incrcsse the not-
toexcced amount of the Agreement from S225,000 to $300,000 for continued legal services,
amending the compensation provision ofthe Agreement, Sec,tion 2, Compensatior, and revising
Section 12, Notification of Conflict.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Law Firm mutually agree to amend the
terms of the Agreement for Legal Services in this Third Amendment to Agrcement for
Legal Services on the following terms and conditions:

l. SECTION 2, Compensation, shall be amended to read as follows:

WHEREAS, County and Law Firm entercd into an Agreement for Legal Services on July 7,
2017; First Amendment to the Agr€ement for Legal Services on August 8, 2018; and Second
Amendment to the A$eement on October 20, 2020, incorporated herein and made by referencc a
part hereofi, hercinafter collectively refened to as the "Ag€ement; and

2, Compemation. In consideration ofthe services set forth in paragraph l, the County
shall pay the Law Firm on an hourly rate in accordance with the billing rates set forth on
Exhibit A, "Abbott & Kindermann, Inc. Rate Schedule." Law Firm shall keep proper records to
enable County to verifu the services rendered, and such records shall be made rcasonablv
available to county or its agents for inspection and audit. william Abbott will be the atiomey
primarily responsible for the services to be provided under this agreement. The Law Firm may
utilize the services ofother attomeys or staffas deemed appropriate and efficient; provided,
that such other persons shall be under the supewision ofMr. Abbott. The County and Law
Firm acknowledge that there are a wide range of factors that will influenc€ the total
compensation for work performed pursuant to this Agreement. Funds budgeted for the
purposes ofthis Agreement are made available on a fiscal year basis, and budgeting is subject
to change at any time. Compensation under this Agreement shall not exc€ed $300,000.

24-114681of3



2. SECTION 12, Notification of Conflict, shall be amended in its entir€ty to r€ad as
follows:

12. Notification of Conflict Law Firm shall immediately notiry County if any services to
be performed under this Agreement involve an actual or potenlial conflict of interes! financial or
otherwise. Law Firm shall not engage in any activity under this Agreement that involves any
actual or potential conflict of interest unless Law Firm first makes a full and complete disclosurc
of all relevant facts and obtains a written waiver of such conflict in advance fiom County.
Pursuant to Califomia Govemment Code section 84308 (SB 1439, the Levine Act), Contractor
shall complete and sign the Attached Exhibit B, marked 'Califomia Levine Act Statement "
incorporated herein and made by refaence a part hereof, rcgarding campaign contributions by
Contractor, ifany, to aly officer ofCounty.

Except as specifically amended herein, all rcmaining sections and terms of Agreement for Legal
Sewices #552-Sl7ll, as amended, shall rcmain unchanged and in full force and ettect. This
Third Amendment, which may be execuled in counterparts, is deemed effective on the date
executed by all parties.

Req Administrator Concurrenoe:

By: Dated: b / z? L
Dav ivingston, nty C sel

IN WITNI,SS WHEREOF. parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment to
Agreement for Legal Services on the dates indicated below.

-COUNTY OF EL DORADO-

By: Dated
Wendy Thomas, Chair
Board of Supervisors
"County" ATTEST:

Kim Dawson
Clerk of the Board ofSupervisors

By:
Deputy Clerk

-LAW FIRM-

6 -ala-oa{
rane . Kindermann,

Abbott & Kindermann, Inc.
"Law Firm"

By:
ident

Dated

24-114682o1 3



Abbotl & Klndermrnn

Exhlblt B

Cellfornh lrvlne Act Etrbment

Crt fbrnle bvfro Act griau{
C-hnie Gournnrat Cod. Eirn g4g{tg, oorrronfy r*md to ra fta .tarha Art. pr!fiI?fr anydtlc.. o, Et Oondo County ftom preiprUng in ai ii;-;;i t 

" _mra L hc d rh.rslr/u .ny polti:.t contOutUrr Olrlng mir trn-t*,o rnrnOra ,,0 my Od. CZniffnlI
ffidH *.}m# ffi,.fl, H *#,s *ilHHTrre Leytn Act 'b nqur.! d"do? yt.lgl oont{,tron Oy-rEui d b.';gdJ.:il#onrrq. An dtcrr of g tb.ro counrv-inare uc aoa c-6GiJrbn, rrd .ny cb d ftil(ooLctuy .ohfl. I i rrc connirrrconarrrri;Apo,]6iilb ixfi;',ffiil;E'otlb.f rrd n rnc tha hdlvirrr{!) h tffi dhcbeqn.

H"f..y9y or you, crrmFny, or dry agfil olr b$df of yur or )rog, cornp.ny, 6.116 ry Do E lconfrbuto.rs of ru. 
'n"' 

raro 6 n omccr c ur oiuntv-; E D".b i,i ur.-tiaJ6 fiffiprlcdirg th. d.a. of ti. rubnadm a p,l, er"porr..i;-0r" .;,0dp"t"d d;';';.ifrU.€ffon rlht d b thts 6nt[a?
yES I tilo

lf yae, ph... ldcntfy th. pmn(.) by n r o;

Do,you or you., oqn9.,ly, or ary aSlq m Etltt d yoy or your oompo.ry, .lrliclp.b of Dln tor.(e lrry potruc.t oonrihrrion ot rno'" har fnso to d olt *? 0,; c"rr;iy;iEiil"Utih:
trrchlo rDnth! foflowtng .ry Ofllc.r rcdon ,lbfu b ,hi ;ffii? ' - '' '

YES i I\tO
lf ytr, plooc ilcntfy th. poon(!) by n rll:

fua errrE YES b crthGr of rh. Iryo o'dio.'. rbo',. doa mt p,.ct*le ,ha cdJnty d B D*do fto.raridhg . @nrrcr ro vor flm or airy htt"g ."v 
"sa;ir;;I;Gr-#i"d ro rr." conuEcr. tr do{.tEw€vrr, p.cdudc thc ucnffica oficl4tt ffi p"nird"irtci'n ,rv'ffir rcretco to hb ccrna.

Dde

iyp.;r*ib"".;ffi- ;

Signrtu! d authortsod indhrldral

/1 ,

Typc or s, r nam6 of cr.thortsod lndMdud

24-'1146B3of3


